£ 69
Total Ordinancae g’ Res.
Votes C(Calling Charter e Declare
DATE Cast Electiop ELECTION Section < Results
Election of May 9, 1972 (Continued)
C-5009 |SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION €-21171
' 7 Charter Amendments
0N Prop, 1: Changes L.B. primary & general election dates, yes
“0 procedures & Forms. Repeal | 69b &
RN 70a
" (Primary to be 3rd Tuyes, in Mavrch
! and General to be 2nd Tues in May) Add ;gz
72d
Amends 65a
67
67b
68
69a
70
70b
73b
T4a
Prop. 2: Salaries of City employees £ixed by Resolution, Amendg| 57 ves
Prop., 3: Salary of City Council be $500 per mo, Amgnd | 55 no
Prop, 4 Water Comm, may appoint persennel to non-Civil Amend [(2) & (3) | yes |, |
Sérvice positions in Water Dept., © o bf 217 !
Prop., 5: Persons whose place of business or ewployment is in L.B, ;
be qualified to serve on City boards & commissions, Awend | 49 no ;
Prop. 6: Recall provisions of State Elec.Code be applicable |
to City of L.B. Amend | 308 yes |
Prop. 7: Vacancies on Bd. of Education be filled by ‘
special election, Amend | 123 no
257, June 6, 1972/105649 | C-5014 | GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C-21194
9 Councilmen: :
Total Reg. 56% 1st Dist. - Don Phillips 6th Dist, -~ James H, Wilson |
Voters 2nd Dist, - Bert Bond 7th Dist. - Wayne B, Sharp |
187.832 3xd Dist. - Mrs, Renee B, Simon 8th Dist., - Edward F, Cruchley |
’ 4th Dist, - Thomas J, Clark 9th Dist, - Russ Rubley |
5th Dist. ~ Edwin W, Wade




€3 ;
g 68
Total Ordinance 3 Res,
Votes Calling Charter % Declare
DATE Cast (Eleectioy ELECTION Section 2 Results
254, Nov., 3, 1970 |132,363 | C-4895| SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION consolidated with State General Election €-20856
Total Reg. 1 L Charter Amendment
Voters 26 .,6% ' Prop. S: Assessing to be done by County Assessor's office; Amend | 136,100 | ves
177,523 tax levy and limitation ‘ w 256
. Repeal | 32
C=4896 1 Proposed Ordinance C-20857
" Prop. T: Extending runway 7R=25L of L. B, Adrport, no
255, Dec, 15, 1970] 80,691 | C~4907| SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C-20858
Recall of 4 Councilmen:
Total Reg. Bert Bond 2nd Dist, no
Voters 45.4% Paul Deats 3rd Dist, ne
177,614 B. F, Cruchley 8th Dist, ne
Ruzaell Rubley 9th Dist, ne
256, May 9, 1972 | 59,842|C-5008 |PRIMARY NOMINATING ELECTION C-21170
9 Councilmanic Distriects:
Total Reg. 33.67% (1) Diefeunbach, Goldstein, Lawrence, Mirabile, Phillips, Walker,
Voters (2) Bond, Hermon, Jolley, Nieto.
177,698 (3) Hall, May, McDowell, Murchison, Simon.

(4) Clark, Kuras.

(5) Bentley, Brown, Richards, Turner, Wade,

(6) Hardy, McGuinness, Price, Wilgon.

(7) Dalton, Morgan, Sharp, Varichak.

(8) Bohnenkawp, Garroll, Gruchley, Salsman, Willians.
(9) Jones, Kemp, Rubley, Walker.

City Attorney: Leonard Putnam,
City Prosecutor: James T. Starr,.
City Auditor: Murray T. Cowrson,

(Continued on Page 69)




DATE

Total Ordinance

Votes
Cast

Calling
Electign

ELECTION

Charter
Section

3]
=
ey
o
2%
sy

67
Res,
Declare
Results

251, May 13, 1969

Total Reg.,
Voters
161,140

252, June 3, 1969

Zotal Reg,
Voters
161,259

253, April 7, 1970

Total Reg.,
Voters
12,755

47,837

29,7%

53,220

33%

4,287

33,6%

C=4806

C=4807

\

C-4808

C=4860

PRIMARY NOMINATING ELECTION
9 Councilman Districts:

(1) Kealer, Legemsn,
{2) Bond, Stolzberg.
(3) Cobb, Deats, Foley, Schwartz, Stein,
(4) Claxk, Urquhart.
(5) Pollehik, Wade,
(6) Hardy, Simmons, Sullivan, Tite, Weber,
(7) Crow, Morel, Morgan, Porter, Sharp, Topp.
(8) Cox, Cruchley, Graham, Kaye, Kelso, Salsman.,
(9) Clara, Corbett, Rubley, Schultz,

City Attorney:

City Prosecutor; Jamea T. Starr
City Auvditor: Murray T, Courson

SPECTAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION
2 Charter Amendments
Prop. 1l

Leonard Putnam

Tax levy and limitations

Prop, 2: Councilwen's salary $400 per wo,

GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION
9 Councilwen:
lst Dist, - Reymond C, Kealer
2nd Dist, Bexrt Bond
3rd Dist, - Paul R, Deats
&th Dist, - Thomas J, Clark
5¢h Dist, Fdwin W, Wade

6th Dist,
78h Dist,
8th Dist,
9th Dist.

8

8

SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION - Councilman, 6th District:

8

8

[

3

Assessing to be dome by County Assessor's office,

Mayor's salary $600 per,

Boanet M., Sullivan
Wayne B. Sharp

E.F. (Ted) Cruchley
Rusgell Rubley

James (Jim) Wilson

(Vacaney created by resignation of Ewmet Sullivan
after his appointwent to County Civil Service Comm, )

\ . i
(o

N

Amend

11
Repeal
Amend

136,100
256
32

55

no

no

C-20488

C-20487

C~20500

C=20696 |
!




paTaaed

66

Total Ovdinance Res,
Votes Calling Chavter Declare
DATE Cast |Electioy | ELECTION Bection Results
248, June 7, 1966 |109,528f C-4599 | GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C-19681
9 Councilmen:
Total Reg. 1st Dist, - Raymond €, Kealer 6th Dist., - Emmet M, Sullivan
Voters 63% 2nd Dist, - Bert Bond 7th Dist, =~ Robert F. Crow
172,686 3rd Dist, - Paul Deats 8th Dist, - Wm, A, "Bi11" Graham
4th Dist, - Thomas J. Clark 9th Dist., - R. E. "Pat" Corbett
5th Dist, - Edwin W. Wade
249, Oct, 31,1967 | 303 [C~4693 | SPECTAL ELECTION - Annexation of Inc, 204: Inhabited territory generally yes [C=20077
Total Reg. bounded by City of L.B, on east & south, the cities of
Voters 827% L.B. & Compton on north and Susana Rd., on west.
371
250,Nov, 5, 1968 155,441 C=4765 | SPECTAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION consolidated with State General Election C=20363
2 Charter Amendments
Total Reg, Prop. L: Provide for & implement issuvanece of revenue bonds of Amend |44(38) yes
Votaers 84% City or departments theveof, " 221
184,472 " 2294(3)
W 12290
" 2294
" 261
Add | 44(41)
" 2290 (1)
" 260,10
Repeal [215a(4)
Prop, M: Remove requirement that City ewmployees, except elected Amend |49 yes
officials & members of commissions or boards, be
residents of City of L.B.




65

o
8
Total Ordinance ?  Res,
Votes Calling Charter £ Declare
DATE Cost |Electiop ELECTION Section | & |Results
Election of November 3, 1964 (Continuved)
C=4463 | SPECTIAL ELECTION consolidated with State General Election ¢=19203
1 Bond Proposition
Prop. M: $5,950,000 for new Main Library no
244, Jan,19,1965 | 264 C~4484 | SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Ime. 199: Territory bounded by 226th St. yes |{C=19252
Total Reg, on north, the boundary line of City om east & south, &
Voters 77% Norwalk Blvd, on west, excluding the Hawalian Elem.School,
344
245, uly 13, 1965 | 53 C=4535 |SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Ine, 200: Inhabited portion of The Johm yes |C=19416
Total Reg. Taylor Tract north of W.Artesia Blvd., & east of Gale Ave,
Voters 82%
65
246 April 26,1966 | 19 C=4581 |SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Ine. 201: Inhabited territory bounded ves |C=19642
Total Reg. westerly by Wly line of L.B.Freeway & Sly, Ely & Nly
Voters 95% by the boundary line of City of L. B. Ord. Bpprdving
20 C=4596
247 ,May 10, 1966 52,276 C=4589 | PRIMARY ROMINATING ELECTION ©=19656 ..
Total Reg. 9 Couneflmaniec Districts:
Voters 30,9% (1) Kealer, Tuffs,
169,020 (2) Bond, Lyng.
(3) Deets, Favrrant, Waters,
(4) Clark, McKelvie, Murphy, Varnum,
(5) Wade, Johnson,
(6) Lunceford, Sullivan,
(7) Crow, Czado, Mugavero, Sirles, Smyrniotie.
(8) Graham, Kelso, f
{9) Corbett, Nicholson, Rubley. |
City Attorney: Leonard Putnam
City Proseecutor: James T. Starr
City Auditor: Murray T. Courson
C=£4£590 |SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTIONW £-=19657
1 Charter Amendment . ‘
Prop., 1: Councilman's salary to be $600, Amend | 55 no




& 64
Total Ordinance 4 Res.
Votes Calling Charter b Declare
DATE Cast (Electionm ELECTION Section | = |Results
Eleetion of June 4, 1963 (Continved)
Charter Amendments {(Continued) C=1808.
Prop. 5: Harbor Bd., ordinences and resolutions. Awmend} 227b no IRy )
u 227¢
v 22%a(e)
Prop, 63 Salary of Council $400 per wmo.; $20 per Bd.of Fqualization Amend| 55 no
meeting.
242 ,0ct. 15,1963 | 6,733 | C=4374 | SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION - Councilmen, 3rd District: Willism S, Grant C~18894
Total Reg. (Vacancy created by death of Lewis D, Reese)
Voters 37%
18,369
243, Nov., 3, 19641161,183| C=4467 | SPECIAL MUNICIFAL ELECTION consolidated with State General Election C=19204
Total Reg. 3 Charter Amendments
Voters ? 887% Prop. J: OCreate Dept., of 0il Properties & its Diveetor; transfer Amend] 217(9) |yes
183681 duties under oil & pas leases to Council & City Mgr.: " 228(3)
’ designate revenves & expenditures to Harbor,Revenue " 228(%)
Fund; liguidate Herbor Reserve & Tideland 0il Funds; " 2294
restate & preserve Harbor Bond & CGen. Bond Redemption & H 260.7
Interest Funds; create Tideland 0{il Revenve Fund, Addl 2294
Tideland Operating Fund and Reserve Fund for sube " 260,1
gidence eontingencies; ratify required payments to o 260,2
State of Calif. W 260.3
" 260.4
" 315
" 3146
" 317
" 318
Repeal| 229x
W 260,.6
e 298.5
Prop. K¢ City may join other cities, coummtles, districts, State Awmend| 370 yes
or Federal government for construection of public works; Addy 37e
contract with L.A,.County for certaim duties; contract
with others for certain duties by City employees for
governmental agencies,
Frop., L: Estb, Park Improvement Fund (levy thru 1972-73) 10¢ per $1.00 Add| 241 yes

to acquire, construct, etc. parks, playgrounds, playlots, ete.

{Continued on page 635)




€
2]

‘ 63
Total Ordinance . Res.
Votes Calling Charvter R Declare
DATE Cast {Electiop ELECTION Section 2 Results
260, May 14, 1963 32,301} C=4340 | PRIMARY WOMINATING ELECTION C=18745
9 Councilmenic Distriects:
Total Reg. (1) Kealer, Kosman.,
Voters 227 (2) Blodpgett, Bond, Easley,
144,487 (3) Brown, Chako, Conter, Reese,
(4) Baird, Bellah, English, Feuer, Hayes, Miller,
(5) Vincent ,Wade,
(6) Shepard, Sullivan,
{7) Crow,, Perkins,
(8) Graham, Martin, Swmith,
(9) Corbett, Cordray, leach, Low, Newman,
City Attorney: Cerald Desmond
City FProsecutor: James T, Starr
City Auditor: Murray T. Courson
241, June 4, 1963 (52,026 |C=4351 | GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C-18770
9 Councilmen:
Total Reg. lst Dist, = Raywmond C. Kealer 6th Dist, - Emmet M, Sulliven
Voters 35% 2nd Dist, = Bert B. Bond 7th Dist, = Robert F, Crow’
145,105 3rvd Dist, = Lewis D, Reese 8th Dist. = Wm, A, (Bill) Graham
4th Dist, = James A, Hayes 9th Dist. = R, B, (Pat) Corhett
5th Dist, = Fdwin W, Wade
C-6352 | SPECTAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C=18771
Prop. A: $60,000,000 from Tidelend 01il Fund for vnderwriting yes
revenue bonds for Calif, World's Feir. (Res, C-18772)
Prop. B: $1,265,000 from Tideland 01l Fund for replacement of yes
Belwont Pier, (Res, C-18773)
6 Charter Amendments
Prop., 1l: Gas Dept.: permits issuance up to 55,000,000 in revenue Amend 215a yes
bonds for emergenecy vepairs, purchase of new gos supplies,
. & acquigition of additionsl svstews,
Prop, 2: Franchises for public utilities for maximum of 60 yrs,; Amend| 271 yes
amending "All Extensions part of Original Grant™; w 273
hearing & bidding of franchises; grenting of franchise, " 280
w 281
Repeal | 274
Prop. 3: Harbor Dept. leases, 60 yrs. Amend | 229a(b) | ves
Prop. 4: Harbor Dept. leases, permits, ete, - delete requirement Amend | 229 ves
that applicents pay fee at time of application., Elim-
inates waiting perieds before short term agreements
effective,
(Continued on page 64)



B 62
Total Ordinancé 3 Res,
Yotes Calling Charter 8 Dbeclare
DATE Cast {Electiow. ___ELECTION Section ™ {Results
238, Feb, 27,1962 | 60,588 | C-4213 |SPECTAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C=18312
. Prop, f% Offshore 011 Drilling Ordinance, (Ord., C<4265) yes
Total Reg. 37.4% Prop, 63 $3,130,750 from Tideland 0il Fund for Alamitos Bay-<Marina Area ves
Voters Projects. (Marine Stadium, boat launching facility, marine
161,748 park, Marina Basin #5, Observation Park, Marina maintenance
bldg,, Sea Scout Bildg.) (Res, C-18314)
Prop. 7: $908,760 from Tideland 0il Fund for Belmont Plaza Beach yes
Center Project. (Res, C-18315)
3 Charter Amendments
Prop. A: Expend up to $500,000 annually from Tideland 01l Fund Amend] 260,6(ec) | yes
without approval of the electorate.
Prop, B: Money from Tideland 01l Fund mey be used for maintenance Amend| 260,6(d) | yes
of tidelands & improvements thereon, & for services
furnished,
Prop. C: Revigions in the budget provisions of Charter. Anend| 252 ves
111
v |25
11] 258
Repeal] 259
Prop. D: City lease property for 60 yrs., (Not to apply to leases Am%ndHZO yes
concerning oil snd gas) Repenl] 36
Prop, E: City boundaries Amend| Avt.II |vyes
C-4214 |SPECIAL BOND ELECTION C-18313
4 Bond Propositions
Prop. 2: §$5,750,000 for new Main Library no
Prop. 3: $6,065,000 for new City Hall no
Prop. 43 $§ 200,000 for Senior Citizen & other recreational facilities. no
Prop, 5: $1,535,000 for Fire Dept. additional facilities. yes
239,Nov. 6, 1962 117,493 C~4298 |SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION consolidated with State General Election C-18605
1 Charter Amendment
Total Reg, Prop, ¥: Estb. Transportation Fund, & special tax (5¢ per $100) for Add| 240 yes
Voters 66 .67 public transportation sysatem, .
176,501




. & 61
Total Ordinance E_ Res,
Votes Calling Charter ® Declare
DATE Cast Election ‘ ELECTION Seetion | *® [Results
Election of May 10, 1960 (Continued)
C=4021 {SPECIAI, MUNICIPAL ELECTION C=17677
o 1 Proposition
%’ Prop., As $1,775,000 from Tideland 011 Fund for Exhibit Hall at yes
LY rear of Mun, Auditorium, (Res, C=17678)
9 Charter Amendments
Prop. Bs Create Legislative Dept. ’ Add | 38 yes
. /// " o1 85,1
y Amend | 88
" 100.1
Prop. B=1: Auth, Hayer to appoint advisors as Council deem necessary. Add | 85,2 no
Prop, C: 01l contracts in Harbor Dist., other than from tidelend areas, Amend | 22%(g) | ves
be extended for additional term not to exceed 25 yrs,
Prop, D: Monies from tideland oil operations be advanced to finance Add | 2294(6) | yes
unit agreements in Harbor Dist., in order to combat
subsidence,
Prop, B: Outside employment of City employees; regulation by Ord. Awmend | 59 yeea
Prop. F: Franchise leases on beach front need not be approved by Amend | 271 yes
voters,
Prop. G: Eliminstes one Gas & Electrical Inspector, Repeal | 213a yes
Prop, H: Eliminates the provisions establishing & school district; Repeal 1114 to 127 | no
providing for election of Bd, of Ed., & appointment of
eertain sechool officials,
Prop. 1: Eliminates the appointment of Supt., of Social Welfare, R@?@al 190 yes
! 191
237, June 7,1960 | 99,738 C-4035 |CENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C=17700
9 Councilwmen:
Total Reg, |63.9% 1st Dist. = Raymond C, Kealew 6th Dist, - Bmmet M, Sulliven
Voters 2nd Dist. « Bert B, Bond 7th Dist. - Rebert F. Crow
156,044 3rd Dist, - Lewis D, Reese 8th Dist, = Wm, A, Graham
4th Dist, = Andrew H, Baird 9th Dist, = Virgil Spongberg
S5th Dist, - Bdwin W, Wade :
C~4032 |SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION €=17701
Prop. A: $42,000,000 from Tideland 0il Fund for development of yes
certain shoreline improvements., (Res, C-=17703)
Prop. C: Northeast corner of Broadway & Pine Ave, (Wise Bldg,) no
for Main Library.
Prop. D: Amend Initiative Ord., to permit public dances wntil 2 A.M. yes
instead of 1 A M,
C=4028 {SPECIAL BOND FELECTION ~ 1 Bond proposition C=-17702
Prop. B: $4,300,000 for Main Library in Civie Center |- no




DATE

Total Ovrdinance

Votes QCalling

Cast

Election,

ELECTION

Charter
Section

;peTaED

60
Res,

Declare
Results

234, Nov. 4, 1958

Total Reg.
Voters
176,060

235, Jan. 20, 1959
Total Reg.,
Voters

12,825

236, May 10, 1960

Total Reg.
Voters
150,190

139,012

78.9%

6,995

54, 5%

56,854

37.9%

C-3866

C=-3869

C=-3892

C=4020

SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION consolidated with State General Election
2 Bond Propositions

Prop. S: $2,460,000 for improvement of Ocean Blvd, btwn Golden Ave,
and Alamitos Ave; improvement of American Ave, (L.B,Blvd,)
btwn Ocean Blvd & Willow St.; improvements of on-and-off
ramp of L. B, Freewsy Terminus,

Prop., T: §4,245,000 for modernization of Mun, Auditorium; addition of
approsches to Aud, with pedestrian mall for trade show
activities,

4 Charter Awendments
Prop. Us 1% preference to local bidder,
Prop., V: Assessing to be done by County Assessor's office,

Prop, W: Harbor Dist. leases not to exceed 40 yrs,
Prop, X: Municipal Band be disbanded,

SPECIAL MUNICTPAL ELECTION - Councilman for 7th Dist,: Robert F, Crow
(Vacancy created by death of John F. Baker)

PRIMARY NOMINATING ELECTION

9 Councilmanic Districts:
(1) Bapp, Brown, Kealer, McClearn, Dsy,
(2) Bond,, Buse, Rioth, Zeltner,
(3) Appelgate, D.Brown, Reese,
(4) Baird, Laurea, Ryerson,
(5) Bradley, Conlin, Strader, Turner, Wade, Wainwright.,
{(6) Jaffe, Lawson, Sullivan, Washington,
(7) Crow, Perkins,
(8) Dooley, Graham, Lennon,
(9) De Pietro, Newman, Spongberg,

City Attorney: Gerald Desmond

City Proseecutor: James T, Starr
Cicy Auditor: John R, Mansell

{Continued on page 61}

Add

Awmend
99

Amend

Repeal
Amend

294,2
136,100
256
229¢(a)
263

266

0o

no

yes
no

yes
no

C-17080

C-17081

C=17129

C=17676




& 59
Total Ordinence A Res.,
Votes Calling Charter %: Declare
DATE Cast |[Blection ELECTION Seetion > [Results
229, June 4,1957 |46,592 | C=3742 | GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C-16383 |
9 Councilmen:
Total Reg., |30% 1st Dist., - Raymond C. Kealer 6th Dist., = D, Patrick Ahekn
Voters 2nd Dist. - Gerald Desmond 7th Dist, = John F., Baker
156,627 3rd Dist, = Lewis D. Reese 8th Dist., - Charles R, Dooley
4th Dist, -~ William T, Dalesai 9th Dist. =~ Virgil H., Spongberg
5th Dist., « Charles M, Garriszonm
C-3737 ISPECIAL BOND ELECTION
I Bond propesition
Water Bond Proposition: $6,884,000 for additions te water supply and yes | C=16384 .
distribution system,
PR =
230, 5uly 25,1957 | 431 C=3748 [SPECTAL ELECTION - Annexation of Inc, 162: Territory bounded by Palo no | C=16451
Verde Ave,, Conant St., Woodruff Ave. and Heartwell Park,
231.March 4,1958 140,618 | C=3817 |[SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C-16743
1 Charter Amendwment
Total Reg. 25.9% 1. City may, for purpose of lessening subsidence, enter into agree- Amend| 229x(f) |yes
Voters ment providing for unit development of such lands with other ¥ 1298,5(b)
156,942 lands, whether or mot belomnging to City, extending over pro-
ductive lifetime of such lands,
232 ,4ug. 26, 1958| 203 C-3847 |SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Ine. 160: Territory bounded by Bort St. no | C=16982
on the north, City boundary on the east, Susana Rd. on the
west, end a2 line generally 100 ft south of Barclay St.
on the south,
233.Sept, 16,1958 = C=3849 | SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Inec. 153: Territory bounded by Wardlew Rd., C=17005
Woodruff Ave,, Monlaco Rd, & extension of Limina Ave. invalidate




”
LS

ipetaieE

Res,

Total Ordinance
Votes Calling Chavrter Declare
DATE Cast FElectiom ELECTION Section Results
Election of November 6, 1956 (Continued)
Prop, HH = Repealing certain sections of Charter no longer necessary. Repeali 1 yes | C-16151
96
e
H 109
" 109a
" 187.2
w 224b
e 228(16)
" 2291
" 229
s 2291
W 1236 to 249a
" 267a
" 333
" 339
" 341
228, May 14, 1957 56,107 |C=3734 | PRIMARY NOMINATING ELECTION C=16357
9 Councilmanic Distriet:
Total Reg., 35.9% (1) Carter, Kealer, McClearn, White,
Voters (2) Desmond, Waranius, Wilkes,
156,216 (3) Gould, Pace, Reese,.
(4) Baixd, Burns, Dalessi, Frazer, Parker, Smead, Smith, Williams,
{5) Conlin, Garrieon.
(6) Ahern, Gernmhardt, Wilson.
(7) Baker, McConmnell, Wilkins,
(8) Allmeroth, Dooley, Vermillion, P.Wilkins.
{9) Andrews, Spongberg.,
City Attorney: Walhfred Jacobson
City Prosecutor: James T, Starr
City Auditor: John R, Mansell
C=3735 | SPECIAT, MUNICIPAL ELECTION €-16358
Prop. 1 = $5,500,000 from Tideland Oil Fund for Navy Landing Facility yes ;
adjacent to Magnolia Ave, Pier., (Res, C-16359)
Prop. 2 = $1,500,000 from City’s Recreation Fund for acquisition and ne
improvement by City for recreastional purposes of area
known as “Bartom Flats",
Prop. 3 - Fluoridation of City water, no



57

&
Total Ordimance S‘ Res.
Votes Calling Charter 2 Declare
DATE Cast Eleectio - ELECTION Seection «2 [Results
Blection of Pebruaxy 9, 1956 (Continued)
C=3555 |SPECIAL BOND ELECTION €=15768
6 Bond propositions
1. $5,500,000 for Airport Improvements es
2, $10,500,000 for Hospitals., ($1,280,000 for osteopathic municipal Keg
hospital; $6,650,000 for Cowmmunity Hospital; $6,650,000 for
general municipal hospital,)
3. $4,660,000 for Public Safety Bldg, yes
4, $4,900,000 for park and recreation improvements, yes
5, $3,000,000 for Long Beach Freeway Terminus, yes
6, $ 659,000 for branch libreries, (Bay Shore, Dana, Bret Harte, ves
and Lakewood branches)
226, July 26,195613,126 [C=3570 |[SPECIAL MUNICIPAL RLECTION - Councilmen, District 5: Charles ¥, Garrison C=15955
Total Reg. (Vacancy ereated by death of Ruth Bach)
Voters 19%
16,739
227 JNov .6, 1956 051,407 | C=3590 |SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION econsolidated with State Geneévral Election C-16151
8§ Charter Awmendments
Prop. AA «~ Limit of $15,000,000 in Harbor Reserve Fund; how money to Repeal] 260.8 ves
be spent from that fund; abolitien of Publie Amend] 229%{ec) 3
Improvement Fund, Addl 2294(5)
Amend| 260,6(a)
W 1260,6(b)
" 1260,6(c)
¥ 1260,6(d)
Add| 260.9
Prop. BB = Extension of oil production agreements not to exceed Add| 229x(g) |yes
25 yrs, which wvere in effect prior te 3/5/54; wnot to Amend| 298.5(a)
cover tidelands; & wust have City Council approval,
Prop. CC = Contract for furnishing gas or electriecity to City not Amend| 300 yes
to exceed 25 yrs,
Prop, DD = City property may be leased for period not to exceed 25 yrs. Amend| 20 yes
(Mot to apply to oll & gas production agreements)
Prop. EE = Councilman’s salary be $400; & $1200 for use by Mayor, Aﬁ@nd 55 ne .
' 86
Prop, FF » 10 additional points inm Civil Service exams for those Amend| 101 ves
in Armed Forces.
Prop. GG - Boundaries of Harbor Dist, be changed only with approval Amend| 228(4) yes

of electors.
(Continuved on page 58}



56

&
Total Ordinanece 5. Res,
Votes Calling Charter 2 Declare
DATE Cast lection ELECTION Section .| - Resulte
220, May 5, 1955 |1,602 | C=3474 | SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Ime, l4l: Territory east of Clark Ave. yes | C~15463
' between Wardlow Rd. and Heartwell Park,
221, May 19, 1955 447 C=3479 | SPECIAL FLECTION -~ Annexation of Imec, 137: Territory bounded by Palo Verde Ave., yes | C=15478
Los Coyotes Diagonal and Heartwell Park.
222, June 2, 1955| 693 C-3484 | SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Ime, 147: Territory bounded by Wardlow Rd., yes | C»15491
Woodruff Ave,, Conant St., and Palo Verde Ave.
223, Aug.18, 1955| 545 C=3505 { SPECTAL ELECTION - Annexation of Ine. 144: Territory bounded by San Anseline Ave,, yes | C=15595
Monlace Rd., Bellflower Blvd., Hareo St., Woodruff Ave.,,
Menlaco Rd,, Lomina Ave.Bxtension, and Wardlow R4,
224 ,Dec, 1, 1955 319 |C-3537 | SPECIAL ELECTION - Anmexation of Inec., 127: Territory bounded by Los Coyotes yes | C=15693
Diag.,, Heartwell Park, San Gabriel River, Harco St., Karen
Ave., Brittain St., Studebaker Rd., & south line of Tr., 17695,
2259Feb; 9, 1956 |83,742 | C=3554 | SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C=15767
3 Chayter Amendments
Total Reg. 60,1% Prop. A = Effective 7/1/57, oil wmoney other than from tidelands used Awend | 229% (c) -2 |yes
Voters for paying bonded indebtedness of City only, Add |260,7
139,364 Prop. B - Harbor Dist., oll production agreements not to exceed Add1229x(g) |yes
25 years,
Prop. C - Money required left im Harbor Reserve Fund may be placed Amend |229%(c) =3 |yes
in Harbor Revenue Fund & used for subsidence remedial
work and replace money impoumded by litigationm.
Initiative Ordinance Amendment
Prop. D = 01l Drilling Oxd, yes
Resolution
Prop, M = $4,000,000 from Tidelend 0il Fund for Alamitos Bay Small yes
Craft Harbor, (Res., C=15769)
(Continued on page 57)




-
L™

=33

&
Total Ordinance 50 Res,
Votes Calling Charter @ Declare
DATE Cast |Election ELECTION Section= | 9 [Results
216 . Nov.2, 1954 @09,97& C=3398 | SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION consolidated with State General Election C-15252
Prop, I = Initiative Ovd,: $5,000,000 from Public Improvement Fund for no
"Civie Center" uptown (32nd St., L.B.Blvd, 37th St, Atlantic Ave)
to include City Hall, Publiec Safety Bldg. & other admin,
facilities + County Courthouse,
C-3423 7 Charter Amendments
Prop., J = 25% of oil income in Pub, Improve. Fund be in reserve for Awmend] 260.8 yes
investment; certain earnings be used for improvewents proe-
vided items budgeted & voted upon; & other limitations of
use of wmoney,
Prop. K - Payment of salaries of City employees be not less than Amend| 57 yes
twiece a month,
Prop. L = City employees in S5.E,R.System be placed under 0ld Age & Add 187.6 yes
Survivors Ins. provisions of Social Security Aect; terminate ‘
existing retirement contracts; create retiremant system,
Prop, M = Bd.of Ed, receive $10 per wo,; miximum of 5 meetings per wo. Amend! 117s no
1 Prop., M = Ree, Cowm, to receive compensation as preseribed by ordinance. Amend] 202b no
Prop. O = Salary of City Council $500 per mo, ‘ Amend| 55 no
Prop. P = City may acquire publie off-gtreet parking aveas; provides Addy: 44(41) |mo
for fimaneing: provision for area being used for other
use when no longer needed,
1 Resolution
Prop. Q = re proposed expenditures from Publie Improve., Fund, for certain yes
projects authorized election April 3, 1953, (Parks, branch
libraries, aivport, suditorium approach). This Res., operative
only if the above Prop. J be approved, (Res, C-15262)
217.Dee, 2, 1954 | 463 C=3429 |SPECIAL EIECTION - Annexation of Ime., 132: Territory between Studebaker Rd, yes | C-15248
and San Gabriel River, north of Wardlow Rd, :
218,March 10,1955 178 [C=3450 |SPECTAL ELECTION - Anmexation of Imc, 133: Territory between Studebaker Rd, yes | C=15406
and San Gabriel River adjacemt to Pesbody St., Brittaim St.,
Karen Ave, & Harco St.
219 March 17,1955 276 ({C=3451 |SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Ime. 135: Territory east of Lees Ave., north yes | C-15416.

of Atherton St., west of San Gabriel River, south of a line
100 £t north of Stearms St,




€3 c
& 54
Total Ordinance O Res,
Votes Calling Charter 2 Declare
DATE Cagt Election ELECTION Section > Results
Election of June 1, 1954 (Comtinued)
4 Charter Amendwments €-15026
1. Prohibit spending, require investment, of 25% of tideland oil Awend]| 260.6 yes
money, after 7/1/56, outside of Harbor Dist,; $500,000 yearly
without V@&@EB' approval for wmaintenance of such lands; perwmit,
v ”pkﬁ\ without voters' approval, use of money derived from improvements
4 ) constructed with Tideland Oil Fund money for maintenance of
N o such improvements.,
/Q 2, Permit transfer to Cash Basis Fund of balance in Gas Revenue Fund Amend|215a(b) |yes
” until Cash Basis Fund adequate to finance City from end of fiscal W 1215a(e)
yesr to lst tax collection period; permit Council by 2/3 vete to " 1215a Fifch
transfer money from one City Fynd to enother, & require return " 1265
of money before end of fiscal year, Add}266,2
3. Permit payment of City claims, demands & payrolls by checks on Amend] 132,130 |yes
City bank account, " 132,140
W 132,145
" 137,110
4, Revenue from lands other than tidelands be paid into Gemneral Bond Amend | 229% (c)=2 jyes
Redemption & Interest Fund and Gemeral Purpose Fund,
2 Propositions
A = Permit alcoholic beverages at Mun., Airport Restsurant., (Res, C-15027) yes
B = $4,660,000 from Publiec Improvement Fund for Public Safety yes
Building. (Res, C-15028)
213, July 8, 1954 58 C=3390 | SPECIAL ELECTION -~ Annexation of Inc. 130: Territory bounded by Clark Ave., yes { C-15060
Spring S¢., alley east of Bellflower Blvd., & City
boundary on Pavo S,
214, 3uly 22, 1954 369 C=-3393 | SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Inec, 111: Territory bounded by Wardlow Rd., yes |C-15087
San Gabriel River, Mezzanine Way, & Studebaker Rd,
215,.8ept.16, 1954| 401 C=3409 | SPECTIAL ELECTION - Annexation of Imec., 107: Territory bounded by Studebaker Rd.,, yes | C=15154
N line of Tr, L7702, Tos Coyotes Diagonal, Palo Verde Ave,
and Wardlow Rd.




€3
& 53
TOTAL Ordinance i Res.
Votes Calling Charter e Deeclare
DATE Cast lection , ELECTION Section s [Results
) Election of May 11, 1954 (Continued) C=146970
;! | C=3378 City Attorney: Henry D. Lawrence
L City Prosecutor: Kemneth E, Sutherland
B City Auditor: John R, Mansell
€C=-3380 5 Charter Amendments C=14971
1. Council have mailed to voters printed arguments re each weasure Amend 66 yes
to be voted on.,
2, Counecil may direet City Planning Comm, to report at any time re Amend] 1a yes
population in each Councilmenic Dist. and may, by Ord,,
redistriet the City inte 9 distriets,
3, Salaries for Water Dept, employees & Haebor Dept. employees first Amend| 217(2) |ves
be approved by Council, and providing that all other privileges, " 217(3)
ineluding vacations and sick leaves, be preseribed by Council w 228(19)
by ordinance,
4, Bd.of Water Comm, & Bd.of Harbor Comm, to adopt before June 1 a Repeal] 229f yes
departmental budget for next fiscal year, subject to approval Amend| 217b
or amend, by Council not later than July 1; providing if Couneil " 229
does mot so approve or amend, the same becomes offieial budget
of said departwents,
5, City Purchasing Agent to procure all materials for Bd.of Water Comm, Amend| 217(11)|yes
& Bd.of Herbor Comm,, except those om bid, or emergemecy work, or " 2991
from governmental bodies or sgencies.
2 Propositions
A = $300,000 from Tideland 0il Fund for extension of Magnolia Ave, Pier yes
and related improvements (Res. C-14972)
B - $890,000 from Tideland 0il Fumd for Armed Forces Y M.C.A, facility. yes
(Res. C=14973)
212, June 1,195} 55,752} C=3387| GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C-15026
9 Couneilmens ‘
Total Reg, | ist Dist, - Lewis D. Reesge 6th Dist. = D. Patrick Ahern
Voters 35.9% 2nd Dist, = Gerald Desmond 7th Dist, = John F, Baker
155,430 3rd Dist. - Raymond C. Kealer 8th Dist, - George M, Vermillion
4th Dist, - T, Vietor (Toby) Wick 9th Dist., - Virgil H. Spongberg
Sth Dist. = Ruth H, Bach
{Continued on page 54)




a
&

] 52
Total Ordinance 3. Res,
Votes Calling Charter 8 Declare
DATE Cast (Election ELECTTION Section " Results
209, Jan, 21,1954| 32,073} €=3339|5PECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION C~14801
4 Charter Amendments
Total Reg, 1, 01l eontracts to highest bidder, open competitive bidding, with Add | 229x(£) | yes
Voters 21.4% ecertain exception & provision made for unit development with v 298,.5
149,553 others,
2, Tideland 01l Fund limited to acquisition of public iwmprovements Amend | 260.6 no
authorized by voters, except for subsidence work, public emergency,
maintensnce of improvements on tidelands, or oil euploration &
development of such lands.
3, Dir.of Public Service have charge of maintenance & repair of Amend | 212 1 ves
streets, sidewalks, & such public thoroughfares, buildings & '
sewage & drainage facilities, as are not under jurisdiectiom of
zny Clty board; -+ other duties of the Director,
4, Chief Examiner provide examinstions for all in classified serviece; Amend | 103 yes
maintain liste of eligibles; positions be filled from such
eligible lists,
3 Propositions
A - $§1,575,000 from Tideland 0il Fund - additional money for Recreationm yes
& Exhibit Hall (Res, C-14816)
B - $1,600,000 from Tideland 0il Fund - Bathhouses no
C = $ 200,000 from Tideland 0il Fund - for Alamitos Bay bulkhead and/or yes
geawall (along Bayshore Ave, N & S of 2nd S8t.)
210,May 6,1954 187 | €=3363|SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation: Inec., 123 - Territory bounded by South St., yes | C=14958
| Downey Ave.,, City boundary om north, & westerly line
of Tracts 12673 and 11600,
211 ,May 11,1954 | 464,735 C-3378|PRIMARY NOMINATING ELECTION C=14970
9 Councilmanic Distriets:
Total Reg., 29.3% (1) Comfort, Feekings, May, Reese.
Voters (2} Clark,Desmond,McHenry.
152,381 (3) Bach, Kealer, Mallory. !
(4) Bremgartner, Downey, Grier, Seatom, Wick.
(5) Aldrich, Ruth Bach, Brooks, Burns, Eberle, Wagnex.
(6) Ahern, Di Trapani, Jackson, Liveni, Moxley, O'Brien.
{7) Baker, Fletcher.
(8) Giroux, Hughes, Vermilliom.
(9) Carleson, Carmen, Crawford, Culley, Hutchins, Spongberg.

(Continued on page 53)




7
2

o1 51
Total Ordinance ‘ O Res,
Votes Calling Charter 2, Declare
DATE Cast Election ELECTION Section 2 | Results
201, June 9, 1953 | 7,207 | C=3244| SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION - 8th Councilmanic District = Glenn D, Hughes C-14453
Total Reg, (Vaeancy created by appointment of Burton W, Chace
Voters 38% as mewber of Board of Supervisors)
19,098
202,July 30,1953 | 2,132 | C=3262| SPECIAL ELECTION: Annexation of Inme. 112 = Territory approximately bounded yes|C=14518
by Wardlow Rd,, Palo Verde Ave., Spring St, and Clark Ave,
(University District)
203 ,Aug. 6, 1953 ] 665 C=3263| SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation: Inc, 111 = Territory bounded by Woodruff Ave, no |C-14551
Conant Ave,, Palo Verde Ave,, Los C@y@ﬁes Blvd, & Wardlow Rd.
(Lakewood Plaza 1 & 2)
2064 Auvg, 7, 1953 ] 495 C~3264| SPECIAL ELECTION - Ammexations Ine, 116 = Territory bounded by Wardlow Rd,, yves|{C=14528
Studebaker Rd., Lines northerly of Spring St., & Palo Verde Ave.
(Lakewood Plaza 6)
205, Aug.13,1953 | 2,598 | C-3268| SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation: Inc. 109 - Territory bounded by Lakewood Blvd,, yes |C=14571
Del Amo Blvd,, Bellflower Blvd, & Carson St,
(Lakewood Village)
206, Aug,14,1953 | 1,198 | C=3267| SPECIAL RLECTION - Annexation: Inc, 107 - Territory bounded by Bellflower Blvd., no |C=14570
Centralia St,, Palo Verde Ave, and Carson S5t.
(Carson Gardens)
207, Aug.20,1953 | 2,226 | €=3272| SPECJAL ELECTION - Annexation: Inc, 110 - Territory bounded by Clark Ave., yes {C=14550
Long Beach City Boundary, Woedruff Ave., & Wardlow Rd,
(Heartwell=Wardlow)
208 ,Aug,27, 1953 | 2,786 | C=3276| SPECIAL ELECTION - Annexation: Inme. 113 - Territory bounded by South St,, no [C=14589
Lakewood Blvd,, Carson St, & Paramount Blvd, with Lakewood Country
Club excluded,
(West Lakewood)




LY
&5
Total Ordinance a Res.,
Votes Calling : Charter 8 Declare
DATE Cast FElection ELECTION Section % |Results
200.April 3,1953 | 44,447 )C=-3222 | SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION consolidated with Election of Board of Education Members C-14306
2 Charter Amendments
Total Reg. 1. Harbor Commissioners may create ﬁiviai@ns gf Haﬁbor Dept@"& Amﬁnd 228(19) | yes
Voters 329, empldy Asst, Gen, Mgr,; change "Port Mgr." to Gen: Mgr."s 229p
138.956 Asst ,Gen Mgr,, Exec.Sec.of Bd,, afid Heads of Divisions
’ excluded from City's classified Civil Service,
2, Remove requirement that, in order to be eligible as City Employee, Amend| 48 yes
shall be resident of City for 1 year prior. Repeall 49.1
13 Propositions
A - $10,000,000 from Tideland 0il Fund for Swall Craft Harbor in yes
Alamitos Bay area, (Res, C-14307)
B -8 2,750,000 from Tideland 0il Fund for Recreation & Exhibit yes
Hall near Mun, Aud, (Res., C-14308)
C - $ 3,000,000 from Public Improvement Fund for park improvements: yes

Recreation, Cherrvy Ave,, Los Altos Rec.Center,
Veterans Mem,, Scherer, MacArthur, Ramona, Los
Cerritos, Houghton, Los Altos Manor, and Admiral
Kidd. (Res. C-14309) :
$ 3,750,000 from Public Improve., Fund for park acquisitionm. yes

D =
(560 acres Ely of San Gabriel River Flood Control
Channel; 260 acres in Dominguez Park area; 20 acres
adjecent to Scherer Park) (Reec, C-14310)

E - $ 1,305,000 from Public Improve, Fund for incinerator. (Res.C=14311) yes

F = $ 3,000,000 from Public Improve, Fund for storm drain facilities, yes
(Res. C=14312)

G = $ 400,000 from Public Improve., Fund for library branches, yes
(Res, C-14313)

H - $16,382,000 from Public Improve, Fund for health & hospital yes
facilities, (Res, C-14314)

I = 510,000,000 from Public Improve, Fund for eivie center, 1o
(Ocean Blvd,, Chestnut, 7th, & Pacific)

J =8 250,000 from Public Improve, Fund for fire alarm communications yes
building. (Res., C=-14315)

K= $ 3,500,000 from Publie Improve, Fund for Mun. Adrport improvements, yes
(Res, €=14316)

L - $§ 1,850,000 from Public Improve, Fund for Mun, Auditorium approach, yes
(Reg., C~14317)

M= § 5,000,000 from Public Improve, Fund for DeForest Ave, improvement . yes

(R&S 8 C”léB 18)




